321,073 (56) 5,561 (85,082)
Less: Fixed deposits held as security value (Note 22) (275,099) (6,621) – –

45,974 (6,677) 5,561 (85,082)

34 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the financial year, the Group changed its accounting policy on accounting for jointly controlled entities
from that of accounting by proportionate consolidation to that of equity accounting at the Group’s consolidated
financial statements in compliance with the MASB 16 ‘Financial Reporting of Interest in Joint Ventures’ as
explained in Note 3(e) to the financial statements. This change in accounting policy has been accounted for
retrospectively and the corresponding amounts have been adjusted accordingly.

The comparative information have been restated to conform with the changes in accounting policy. This change
in accounting policy has no impact on profit after taxation of the Group for the financial year ended 31 August
2001. The other effects of the changes on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

Effect of
As change in

previously accounting As
reported policy restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance sheet

Interest in jointly controlled entities – 5,121 5,121
Trade and other receivables 451,168 (3,129) 448,057
Amount due from other related parties 4,827 (1,200) 3,627
Amount due from jointly controlled entities 899 (502) 397
Bank balances and deposits 100,879 (1,058) 99,821
Trade payables 319,285 (756) 318,529
Amount due to jointly controlled entities 12 (12) –

Income statement

Other operating income 10,979 (544) 10,435
Other operating expenses (27,808) 399 (27,409)
Share of results in jointly controlled entities – 145 145

no
te

s
to

 th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

31
 a

ug
us

t 2
00

1
(c

on
tin

ue
d)

notes to the financial statements
31 august 2001 (continued)

gl
ob

al

115

35 SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

In the normal course of business, the Group undertakes on agreed terms and prices, certain transactions with
enterprises deemed related parties by virtue of being members or associates of the Malaysian Resources
Corporation Berhad Group of companies.

The Malaysian Resources Corporation Berhad Group of companies, with whom the Group transacted with,